Datasheet
© 2013 Rochester Electronics, LLC. All Rights Reserved 07112013         To learn more, please visit www.rocelec.com
Rochester Electronics
Manufactured Components
RochesterRochester branded components are
manufactured using either die/wafers
purchased from the original suppliers
or Rochester wafers recreated from

static fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective foam
should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are removed.
ORDERING GUIDE
Relative Gain
Temperature Accuracy Error Package
Model1 Range TMIN–TMAX TMIN–TMAX Options2
AD7545AKN 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 ±4 N-20
AD7545ALN 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 ±2 N-20
AD7545AKR 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 ±4 R-20
AD7545AKP 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 ±4 P-20A
AD7545ALP 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 ±2 P-20A
AD7545ABQ –25°C to +85°C ±1/2 ±4 Q-20
AD7545ACQ –25°C to +85°C ±1/2 ±2 Q-20
AD7545ABE –25°C to +85°C ±1/2 ±4 E-20A
AD7545ACE –25°C to +85°C ±1/2 ±2 E-20A
AD7545ATQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 ±4 Q-20
AD7545AUQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 ±2 Q-20
AD7545ATE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 ±4 E-20A
AD7545AUE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 ±2 E-20A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B process parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact local sales office for military data sheet.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier (LCCC); N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic
Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC.
WRITE CYCLE TIMING DIAGRAM
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD7545A
–4– REV. C
CIRCUIT INFORMATION—D/A CONVERTER SECTION
Figure 1 shows a simplified circuit of the D/A converter section
of the AD7545A, and Figure 2 gives an approximate equivalent
circuit. Note that the ladder termination resistor is connected to
AGND. R is typically 15 kΩ.
The binary weighted currents are switched between the OUT1
bus line and AGND by N-channel switches, thus maintaining a
constant current in each ladder leg independent of the switch
state.
Figure 1. Simplified D/A Circuit of AD7545A
The capacitance at the OUT1 bus line, COUT1, is code-
dependent and varies from 70 pF (all switches to AGND) to
150 pF (all switches to OUT1).
One of the current switches is shown in Figure 2. The input
resistance at VREF (Figure 1) is always equal to R. Since RIN at
the VREF pin is constant, the reference terminal can be driven by
a reference voltage or a reference current, ac or dc, of positive or
negative polarity. (If a current source is used, a low temperature
coefficient external RFB is recommended to define scale factor.)
Figure 2. N-Channel Current Steering Switch
CIRCUIT INFORMATION—DIGITAL SECTION
Figure 3 shows the digital structure for one bit.
The digital signals CONTROL and CONTROL are generated
from CS and WR.
Figure  3. Digital  Input Structure
The input buffers are simple CMOS inverters designed such
that when the AD7545A is operated with VDD = 5 V, the buffers
convert TTL input levels (2.4 V and 0.8 V) into CMOS logic
levels. When VIN is in the region of 2.0 volts to 3.5 volts, the
input buffers operate in their linear region and draw current
from the power supply. To minimize power supply currents it is
recommended that the digital input voltages be as close to the
supply rails (VDD and DGND) as is practically possible.
The AD7545A may be operated with any supply voltage in the
range 5 ≤ VDD ≤ 15 volts. With VDD = +15 V the input logic
levels are CMOS compatible only, i.e., 1.5 V and 13.5 V.
BASIC APPLICATIONS
Figures 4 and 5 show simple unipolar and bipolar circuits using